MOUNTAIN BROOK CITY COUNCIL
PRE-MEETING AGENDA

PRE-COUNCIL ROOM (A-106) CITY HALL
56 CHURCH STREET
MOUNTAIN BROOK, AL 35213
June 9, 2014 — 6:15 P.M.

1.

Fire hydrant rental costs and fire service contracts in unincorporated areas —
Robert Ezekiel. (See attached information. This item could be added to the formal
agenda.)

Crestline Piggly-Wiggly update — Robert Jolly of Retail Specialists.
Consideration of a Conditional Use for church offices at 2416 Canterbury Road in

Mountain Brook Village — Jim Priester. (See attached information. This item may
be added to the formal agenda.)



CITY OF MOUNTAIN BROOK FIRE DEPARTMENT

102 Tibbett Street, Mountain Brook, Alabama — 35213 Phone: (205) 802-3838, Fax: (205) 879-5919

INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: Sam Gaston, City Manayer
FROM: Robert Ezekiel, Fire Chief E/
DATE: June 4, 2014
SUBJECT: Residential Fire/EMS Contract Recommendation

The BWWB has put a plan in place that will increase annual fire hydrant rental from $115 per
year to $230 each per year over a four year period. In our fire contract areas (see attached GIS
map & list of addresses) individuals are contractually responsible to the BWWB for paying the
annual fees on the fire hydrants. The individual responsible either has to pay the annual fees
himself, or try to collect portions from those in the area served by the fire hydrant. With the fees
going up, we have been getting calls inquiring what other options might be available.

We have broached the issue with our legal counsel and have been advised that the City could
take the responsibility to contract with the BWWB for the annual hydrant fees even though the
hydrants are outside of our City Limits. The costs associated with the hydrants could be passed
on via an increase in the residential Fire/EMS contract rates.

We have researched all of the hydrants that serve the area to see which are contracted to
municipalities and which are individually contracted. There are thirteen hydrants that our City
would need to bring in to our contracted purview. The annual costs for the hydrants would be

$3,000.

It is our recommendation that our City take responsibility for the annual fire hydrant fees. To
offset the cost of the hydrants, we are further recommending a residential rate increase of $10 per
Fire/EMS contract.

Since the contracts come up for renewal in August and the contracts would need to be updated
to reflect the proposed changes, our decisional timeframe is becoming compressed. Steve Boone

has been apprised of this issue and is in agreement to our recommendation.

As always, should you require further information, please feel free to inquire.






AddressTex

4904 ABBEY LN

4908 ABBEY LN

4915 ABBEY LN

4903 ABBEY LN

4311 ABBEY LN

3216 BEARDEN PL
3924 BEARDEN DR
3908 BEARDEN DR
3773 BROOKWOOD RD
3768 BROOKWOOD RD
3762 BROOKWOOD RD
3763 BROOKWOOD RD
3758 BROOKWOOD RD
3754 BROOKWOOD RD
3759 BROOKWOOD RD
3748 BROOKWOOD RD
3742 BROOKWOOD RD
3747 BROOKWOOD RD
3736 BROOKWOOD RD
3730 BROOKWOOD RD
3741 BROOKWOOD RD
3718 BROOKWOOD RD
3706 BROOKWOOD RD
3700 BROOKWOOD RD
3717 BROOKWOOD RD
3672 BROOKWOOD RD
3735 BROOKWOOD RD
5460 BULL RUN DR
5478 BULL RUN DR
5483 BULL RUN DR
3300 CAHABA RD

4100 CLOVERLEAF DR
4101 CLOVERLEAF DR
4104 CLOVERLEAF DR
4105 CLOVERLEAF DR
4108 CLOVERLEAF DR
4109 CLOVERLEAF DR
4116 CLOVERLEAF DR
4113 CLOVERLEAF DR
4120 CLOVERLEAF DR
4137 CLOVERLEAF DR
3911 CROSSHAVEN PL
3943 CROSSHAVEN PL
3501 CYPRESS COVE
3505 CYPRESS COVE
3508 CYPRESS COVE
3508 CYPRESS COVE
3612 CYPRESS COVE
3513 CYPRESS COVE
306 EASTON CIR

3808 FARRINGTON CIR
3804 FARRINGTON CIR
3801 FARRINGTON CIR
3812 FARRINGTON CIR
3803 FARRINGTON CIR
3501 GREAT OAK LN
3505 GREAT OAK LN
3500 GREAT OCAK LN
3504 GREAT OAK LN
3509 GREAT OAK LN
4900 GREAT OAK CIR
4904 GREAT OAK CIR
4908 GREAT OAK CIR
4912 GREAT OAK CIR
4901 GREAT OAK CIR
4905 GREAT OAK CIR
3512 GREAT OAK LN

StreetNumb

4904
4908
4915
4903
4911
3216
3824
3908
3773
3768
3762
3763
3758
3754
3759
3748
3742
3747
3736
3730
3741
3718
3706
3700
3717
3672
3735
5460
5478
5483
3300
4100
4101
4104
4105
4108
4109
4116
4113
4120
4137
3911
3943
3501
3505
3509
3508
3512
3613
306
3808
3804
3801
3812
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StreetName

ABBEY

ABBEY

ABBEY

ABBEY

ABBEY
BEARDEN
BEARDEN
BEARDEN
BROOKWOOD
BROOKWOOD
BROOKWOOD
BROOKWOOD
BROOKWOOD
BROOKWOOD
BROOKWOOD
BROOKWOOD
BROOKWOOD
BROOKWOOD
BROOKWOOD
BROOKWOOD
BROOKWOOD
BROOKWOOD
BROOKWOOD
BROOKWOOD
BROOKWOOD
BROOKWOOD
BROOOKWOOD
BULL RUN
BULL RUN

BULL RUN
CAHABA
CLOVERLEAF
CLOVERLEAF
CLOVERLEAF
CLOVERLEAF
CLOVERLEAF
CLOVERLEAF
CLOVERLEAF
CLOVERLEAF
CLOVERLEAF
CLOVERLEAF
CROSSHAVEN
CROSSHAVEN
CYPRESS COVE
CYPRESS COVE
CYPRESS COVE
CYPRESS COVE
CYPRESS COVE
CYPRESS COVE
EASTON
FARRINGTON
FARRINGTON
FARRINGTON
FARRINGTON
FARRINGTON
GREAT OAK
GREAT CAK
GREAT OAK
GREAT OAK
GREAT OAK
GREAT OAK
GREAT OAK
GREAT OAK
GREAT OAK
GREAT OAK
GREAT OAK
GREAT OAK

StreetType



AddressTex

4808 GREAT OAK CIR
3517 GREAT OAK LN
3521 GREAT OAK LN
3516 GREAT OAK LN
3520 GREAT OAK LN
3529 GREAT OAK LN
3524 GREAT OAK LN
3533 GREAT OAK LN
3526 GREAT OAK LN
3528 GREAT CAK LN
3537 GREAT OAK LN
3541 GREAT OAK LN
3556 GREAT OAK LN
3568 GREAT OAK LN
3560 GREAT OAK LN
3572 GREAT OAK LN
3591 GREAT OAK LN
3552 GREAT OAK LN
3583 GREAT OAK LN
3551 GREAT OAK LN
3579 GREAT OAK LN
3575 GREAT OAK LN
3571 GREAT OAK LN
3567 GREAT OAK LN
3563 GREAT OAK LN
3548 GREAT OAK LN
2913 GREEN VALLEY RD
2805 GREEN VALLEY RD
3207 GREENDALE PL
3109 GREENDALE RD
3141 GREENDALE RD
3201 GREENDALE RD
3217 GREENDALE RD
3209 GREENDALE PL
208 HART FELL CRSE
204 HEATHERSTONE LN
200 HEATHERSTONE LN
119 HEATHERSTON LN
206 HEATHERSTONE LN
220 HEATHERSTONE LN
4012 KNOLLWOOD DR
4011 KNOLLWOOD DR
4016 KNOLLWOOD DR
4015 KNOLLWOOD DR
4020 KNOLLWOOD DR
4019 KNOLLWOOD DR
4024 KNOLLWOOD DR
4023 KNOLLWOOD DR
4027 KNOLLWOOD DR
4026 KNOLLWOOD DR
2801 KNOLLWOOD CIR
2905 KNOLLWOOD CIR
2904 KNOLLWOOD CIR
2700 LOCKERBIE CIR
2712 LOCKERBIE CIR
102 LOCKERBIE LN

101 LOCKERBIE LN
3883 LOCKERBIE DR
2729 LOCKERBIE CIR
3879 LOCKERBIE DR
3874 LOCKERBIE DR
3899 LOCKERBIE DR
106 LOCKERBIE LN

600 LUCKIE DR

4840 MILL SPRINGS CIR
3543 MILL SPRINGS RD
4832 MILL SPRINGS CIR
3547 MILL SPRINGS RD

StreetNumb
4909
3517
3521

4012
4011
4016
4015
4020
4019
4024
4023
4027
4026
2901
2905
2904
2700
2712
102

101

3883
2729
3879
3874
3899
106

600

4840
3543
4832
3547
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StreetName
GREAT OAK
GREAT OAK
GREAT OAK
GREAT OAK
GREAT OAK
GREAT QAK
GREAT QAK
GREAT OAK
GREAT OAK
GREAT OAK
GREAT OAK
GREAT OAK
GREAT OAK
GREAT OAK
GREAT OAK
GREAT OAK
GREAT OAK
GREAT OAK
GREAT QAK
GREAT QOAK
GREAT OAK
GREAT OAK
GREAT OAK
GREAT OAK
GREAT OAK
GREAT OAK
GREEN VALLEY
GREEN VALLEY
GREENDALE
GREENDALE
GREENDALE
GREENDALE
GREENDALE
GREENDALE
HART FELL
HEATHERSTONE
HEATHERSTONE
HEATHERSTONE
HEATHERSTONE
HEATHERSTONE
KNOLLWOOD
KNOLLWOOD
KNOLLWOOD
KNOLLWOOD
KNOLLWOOD
KNOLLWOOD
KNOLLWOOD
KNOLLWOOD
KNOLLWOOD
KNOLLWOOD
KNOLLWOOD
KNOLLWOOD
KNOLLWOOD
LOCKERBIE
LOCKERBIE
LOCKERBIE
LOCKERBIE
LOCKERBIE
LOCKERBIE
LOCKERBIE
LOCKERBIE
LOCKERBIE
LOCKERBIE
LUCKIE

MILL SPRINGS
MILL SPRINGS
MILL SPRINGS
MILL SPRINGS

StreetType
CIR



AddressTex

3549 MILL SPRINGS RD
4828 MILL SPRINGS CIR
4831 MILL SPRINGS CIR
4808 MILL SPRINGS CIR
4829 MILL SPRINGS CIR
3558 MILL SPRINGS RD
4821 MILL SPRINGS CIR
4800 MILL SPRINGS CIR
4813 MILL SPRINGS CIR
4805 MILL SPRINGS CIR
4817 MILL SPRINGS CIR
3563 MILL SPRINGS RD
4801 MILL SPRINGS CIR
3566 MILL SPRINGS RD
3567 MILL SPRINGS RD
3574 MILL SPRINGS RD
3575 MILL SPRINGS RD
3578 MILL SPRINGS RD
3579 MILL SPRINGS RD
3586 MILL SPRINGS RD
3583 MILL SPRINGS RD
3601 MILL SPRINGS RD
3600 MILL SPRINGS RD
3604 MILL SPRINGS RD
3612 MILL SPRINGS RD
3616 MILL SPRINGS RD

3005 NORTH WOODRIDGE RD

4716 NOTTINGHAM LN
4972 NOTTINGHAM LN
4976 NOTTINGHAM LN
4968 NOTTINGHAM LN
4864 NOTTINGHAM LN
4960 NOTTINGHAM LN
4708 NOTTINGHAM LN
4712 NOTTINGHAM LN
4701 NOTTINGHAM LN
4957 NOTTINGHAM LN
4952 NOTTINGHAM LN
4705 NOTTINGHAM LN
4709 NOTTINGHAM LN
4713 NOTTINGHAM LN
4717 NOTTINGHAM LN
4721 NOTTINGHAM LN
4953 NOTTINGHAM LN
4948 NOTTINGHAM LN
4948 NOTTINGHAM LN
4725 NOTTINGHAM LN
4944 NOTTINGHAM LN
4945 NOTTINGHAM LN
4729 NOTTINGHAM LN
4940 NOTTINGHAM LN
4936 NOTTINGHAM LN
4941 NOTTINGHAM LN
4731 NOTTINGHAM LN
4932 NOTTINGHAM LN
4937 NOTTINGHAM LN
4933 NOTTINGHAM LN
4929 NOTTINGHAM LN
4928 NOTTINGHAM LN
4925 NOTTINGHAM LN
4739 NOTTINGHAM LN
4805 NOTTINGHAM LN
4921 NOTTINGHAM LN
4924 NOTTINGHAM LN
4808 NOTTINGHAM LN
4917 NOTTINGHAM LN
4813 NOTTINGHAM LN
4913 NOTTINGHAM LN

StreetNumb
3549

4731
4932
4937
4933
4929
4928
4925
4739
4805
4921
4924
4809
4917
4813
4913
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StreetName
MILL SPRINGS
MILL SPRINGS
MILL SPRINGS
MILL SPRINGS
MILL SPRINGS
MILL SPRINGS
MILL SPRINGS
MILL SPRINGS
MILL SPRINGS
MILL SPRINGS
MILL SPRINGS
MILL SPRINGS
MILL SPRINGS
MILL SPRINGS
MILL SPRINGS
MILL SPRINGS
MILL SPRINGS
MILL SPRINGS
MILL SPRINGS
MILL SPRINGS
MILL SPRINGS
MILL SPRINGS
MILL SPRINGS
MILL SPRINGS
MILL SPRINGS
MILL SPRINGS
NORTH WOODRIDGE
NOTTINGHAM
NOTTINGHAM
NOTTINGHAM
NOTTINGHAM
NOTTINGHAM
NOTTINGHAM
NOTTINGHAM
NOTTINGHAM
NOTTINGHAM
NOTTINGHAM
NOTTINGHAM
NOTTINGHAM
NOTTINGHAM
NOTTINGHAM
NOTTINGHAM
NOTTINGHAM
NOTTINGHAM
NOTTINGHAM
NOTTINGHAM
NOTTINGHAM
NOTTINGHAM
NOTTINGHAM
NOTTINGHAM
NOTTINGHAM
NOTTINGHAM
NOTTINGHAM
NOTTINGHAM
NOTTINGHAM
NOTTINGHAM
NOTTINGHAM
NOTTINGHAM
NOTTINGHAM
NOTTINGHAM
NOTTINGHAM
NOTTINGHAM
NOTTINGHAM
NOTTINGHAM
NOTTINGHAM
NOTTINGHAM
NOTTINGHAM
NOTTINGHAM

StreetType
RD
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
RD
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR



AddressTex

4920 NOTTINGHAM LN
4825 NOTTINGHAM LN
4829 NOTTINGHAM LN
4833 NOTTINGHAM LN
4837 NOTTINGHAM LN
4841 NOTTINGHAM LN
4908 NOTTINGHAM LN
4845 NOTTINGHAM LN
4905 NOTTINGHAM LN
4853 NOTTINGHAM LN
4848 NOTTINGHAM LN
4812 NOTTINGHAM LN
4916 NOTTINGHAM LN
4816 NOTTINGHAM LN
4912 NOTTINGHAM LN
4840 NOTTINGHAM LN
4824 NOTTINGHAM LN
4836 NOTTINGHAM LN
4848 NOTTINGHAM LN
4832 NOTTINGHAM LN
4852 NOTTINGHAM LN
4908 NOTTINGHAM LN
4856 NOTTINGHAM LN
4904 NOTTINGHAM LN
3605 OAK POINT CIR
3608 OAK POINT CIR
5218 OLD LEEDS RD
5301 OLD LEEDS RD
4252 OLD LEEDS RD
4507 OLD LEEDS RD
4413 OLD LEEDS RD
4333 OLD LEEDS RD
4329 OLD LEEDS RD
4325 OLD LEEDS RD
4321 OLD LEEDS RD
4317 OLD LEEDS RD
4313 OLD LEEDS RD
4309 OLD LEEDS RD
4301 OLD LEEDS RD
5114 OLD LEEDS RD
5129 OLD LEEDS RD
5125 OLD LEEDS RD
5121 OLD LEEDS RD
5117 OLD LEEDS RD
4747 OLD LEEDS RD
4743 OLD LEEDS RD
4739 OLD LEEDS RD
4735 OLD LEEDS RD
4731 OLD LEEDS RD
4727 OLD LEEDS RD
4723 OLD LEEDS RD
4719 OLD LEEDS RD
4715 OLD LEEDS RD
4711 OLD LEEDS RD
4751 OLD LEEDS RD
4763 OLD LEEDS RD
4771 OLD LEEDS RD
5120 OLD LEEDS RD
5524 OLD LEEDS RD
5432 OLD LEEDS RD
4285 OLD LEEDS RD
4417 OLD LEEDS RD
4704 QUARTER STAFF RD
4708 QUARTER STAFF RD
4712 QUARTER STAFF RD
4756 QUARTER STAFF RD
4716 QUARTER STAFF RD
4720 QUARTER STAFF RD

StreetNumb
4920
4825
4829
4833
4837
4841
4909
4845
4905
4853
4849
4812
4916
4816
4912
4840
4824
4836
4848
4832
4852
4908
4856
4904
3605
3608
5218
5301
4252
4507
4413
4333
4329
4325
4321
4317
4313
4309
4301
5114
5129
5125
5121
5117
4747
4743
4739
4735
4731
4727
4723
4718
4715
4711
4751
4763
4771
5120
5524
5432
4285
4417
4704
4708
4712
4756
4716
4720
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StreetName
NOTTINGHAM
NOTTINGHAM
NOTTINGHAM
NOTTINGHAM
NOTTINGHAM
NOTTINGHAM
NOTTINGHAM
NOTTINGHAM
NOTTINGHAM
NOTTINGHAM
NOTTINGHAM
NOTTINGHAM
NOTTINGHAM
NOTTINGHAM
NOTTINGHAM
NOTTINGHAM
NOTTINGHAM
NOTTINGHAM
NOTTINGHAM
NOTTINGHAM
NOTTINGHAM
NOTTINGHAM
NOTTINGHAM
NOTTINGHAM
QAK POINT
OAK POINT
OLD LEEDS
OLD LEEDS
OLD LEEDS
OLD LEEDS
OLD LEEDS
OLD LEEDS
OLD LEEDS
OLD LEEDS
OLD LEEDS
OLD LEEDS
OLD LEEDS
OLD LEEDS
OLD LEEDS
OLD LEEDS
OLD LEEDS
OLD LEEDS
OLD LEEDS
OLD LEEDS
OLD LEEDS
OLD LEEDS
OLD LEEDS
OLD LEEDS
OLD LEEDS
OLD LEEDS
OLD LEEDS
OLD LEEDS
OLD LEEDS
OLD LEEDS
OLD LEEDS
OLD LEEDS
OLD LEEDS
OLD LEEDS
OLD LEEDS
OLD LEEDS
OLD LEEDS
OLD LEEDS
QUARTER STAFF
QUARTER STAFF
QUARTER STAFF
QUARTER STAFF
QUARTER STAFF
QUARTER STAFF

StreetType
L



AddressTex

4752 QUARTER STAFF RD
4760 QUARTER STAFF RD
4728 QUARTER STAFF RD
4732 QUARTER STAFF RD
4736 QUARTER STAFF RD
4707 QUARTER STAFF RD
4740 QUARTER STAFF RD
4744 QUARTER STAFF RD
4711 QUARTER STAFF RD
4759 QUARTER STAFF RD
4755 QUARTER STAFF RD
4723 QUARTER STAFF RD
4727 QUARTER STAFF RD
4751 QUARTER STAFF RD
4731 QUARTER STAFF RD
4735 QUARTER STAFF RD
4739 QUARTER STAFF RD
4747 QUARTER STAFF RD
4743 QUARTER STAFF RD
124 QUEENSBERRY CRESCENT
127 QUEENSBERRY CRESCENT
132 QUEENSBERRY CRESCENT
153 QUEENSBERRY CRESCENT
3744 ROCK BROOK LN
3917 ROCK CREEK DR
3700 ROCKHILL RD

3704 ROCKHILL RD

3712 ROCKHILL RD

800 SHADES CREEK PKY
813 SHADES CREEK PKY
719 SHADES CREEK PKY
3914 SPRING VALLEY RD
3918 SPRING VALLEY RD
3922 SPRING VALLEY RD
3930 SPRING VALLEY RD
3913 SPRING VALLEY RD
3921 SPRING VALLEY RD
3925 SPRING VALLEY RD
3973 SPRING VALLEY RD
3969 SPRING VALLEY RD
3966 SPRING VALLEY RD
3970 SPRING VALLEY RD
3926 SPRING VALLEY RD
4260 STONE RIVER RD
3201 STONINGHAM DR
3205 STONINGHAM DR
3221 STONINGHAM DR
3210 STONINGHAM DR
3213 STONINGHAM DR
3217 STONINGHAM DR
4412 VICKSBURG DR
4400 VICKSBURG DR
4407 VICKSBURG DR

4419 VICKSBURG DR

4424 VICKSBURG DR

4425 VICKSBURG DR

4431 VICKSBURG DR
4430 VICKSBURG DR

4436 VICKSBURG DR

4443 VICKSBURG DR

4442 VICKSBURG DR

5437 VICKSBURG CIR
5425 VICKSBURG CIR
5413 VICKSBURG CIR
5407 VICKSBURG CIR
5401 VICKSBURG CIR
5400 VICKSBURG CIR
5406 VICKSBURG CIR

StreetNumb
4752
4760
4728
4732
4736
4707
4740
4744
4711
4759
4755
4723
4727
4751
4731
4735
4739
4747
4743
124
127
132
153
3744
3917
3700
3704
3712
800
813
719
3914
3918
3922
3930
3913
3921
3925
3973
3869
3966
3870
3926
4260
3201
3205
3221
3210
3213
3217
4412
4400
4407
4419
4424
4425
4431
4430
4436
4443
4442
5437
5425
5413
5407
5401
5400
5406
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StreetName
QUARTER STAFF
QUARTER STAFF
QUARTER STAFF
QUARTER STAFF
QUARTER STAFF
QUARTER STAFF
QUARTER STAFF
QUARTER STAFF
QUARTER STAFF
QUARTER STAFF
QUARTER STAFF
QUARTER STAFF
QUARTER STAFF
QUARTER STAFF
QUARTER STAFF
QUARTER STAFF
QUARTER STAFF
QUARTER STAFF
QUARTER STAFF
QUEENSBERRY CRE...
QUEENSBERRY CRE...
QUEENSBERRY CRE...
QUEENSBERRY CRE...
ROCK BROOK
ROCK CREEK
ROCKHILL
ROCKHILL
ROCKHILL
SHADES CREEK
SHADES CREEK
SHADES CREEK
SPRING VALLEY
SPRING VALLEY
SPRING VALLEY
SPRING VALLEY
SPRING VALLEY
SPRING VALLEY
SPRING VALLEY
SPRING VALLEY
SPRING VALLEY
SPRING VALLEY
SPRING VALLEY
SPRING VALLEY
STONE RIVER
STONINGHAM
STONINGHAM
STONINGHAM
STONINGHAM
STONINGHAM
STONINGHAM
VICKSBURG
VICKSBURG
VICKSBURG
VICKSBURG
VICKSBURG
VICKSBURG
VICKSBURG
VICKSBURG
VICKSBURG
VICKSBURG
VICKSBURG
VICKSBURG
VICKSBURG
VICKSBURG
VICKSBURG
VICKSBURG
VICKSBURG
VICKSBURG

StreetType



AddressTex

5418 VICKSBURG CIR
5424 VICKSBURG CIR
5442 VICKSBURG CIR
5448 VICKSBURG CIR
5454 VICKSBURG CIR
5460 VICKSBURG CIR
5484 BULL RUN DR
5028 WENDOVER DR
5032 WENDOVER DR
5000 WENDOVER DR
5036 WENDOVER DR
5004 WENDOVER DR
5008 WENDOVER DR
5012 WENDOVER DR
5020 WENDOVER DR
5024 WENDOVER DR
5001 WENDOVER DR
5005 WENDOVER DR
5013 WENDOVER DR
5017 WENDOVER DR
5021 WENDOVER DR
5025 WENDOVER DR
5029 WENDOVER DR

2930 WESTMORELAND DR

3533 WYNWOOD DR
3537 WYNWOOD DR
3541 WYNWOOD DR
3529 WYNWOOD DR
3505 WYNWOOD DR
3513 WYNWOOD DR
3509 WYNWOOD DR
3540 WYNWOOD DR
35256 WYNWOOD DR
3536 WYNWOOD DR
3532 WYNWOOD DR
3504 WYNWOOD DR
3528 WYNWOOD DR
3508 WYNWOOD DR
3524 WYNWOOD DR
3516 WYNWOOD DR
3518 WYNWOOD DR
3520 WYNWOOD DR

StreetNumb
5418
5424
5442
5448
5454
5460
5484
5028
5032
5000
5036
5004
5008
5012
5020
5024
5001
5005
5013
5017
5021
5025
5029
2930
3533
3537

SiteAddress, 6/4/2014, Page 6

StreetName
VICKSBURG
VICKSBURG
VICKSBURG
VICKSBURG
VICKSBURG
VICKSBURG
VICKSBURG
WENDOVER
WENDOVER
WENDOVER
WENDOVER
WENDOVER
WENDOVER
WENDOVER
WENDOVER
WENDOVER
WENDOVER
WENDOVER
WENDOVER
WENDOVER
WENDOVER
WENDOVER
WENDOVER
WESTMORELAND
WYNWOOD
WYNWOOD
WYNWOOD
WYNWOOD
WYNWOOD
WYNWOOD
WYNWOOD
WYNWOOD
WYNWOOD
WYNWOOD
WYNWOOD
WYNWOOD
WYNWOOD
WYNWOOD
WYNWOOD
WYNWOOD
WYNWOOD
WYNWOOD

StreetType
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR



CITY OF MOUNTAIN BROOK

Dana O. Hazen, AICP

City Planner

56 Church Street

Mountain Brook, Alabama 35213
Telephone: 205/802-3821

Fax: 205.879.6913
hazend@mtnbrook.org
www.minbrook.org

DATE: June 9, 2014

TO: Mayor, City Council
City Manager
City Attorney

FROM: Dana Hazen, City Planner

RE: Conditional Use for offices for Cathedral Church of the Advent
2416 Canterbury Road,

Below is a narrative from Jim Priester which describes the request for a conditional use:

“Virginia:

Thank you for asking for more information about The Cathedral Church of the Advent's use of property in
Mt. Brook Village. As explained, we have under contract for purchase the parcel of land at the corner of
Petticoat Lane and Canterbury Road. It presently houses a dance studio. In years past that location has
housed quite a variety of establishments: the Canterbury Shop, Baer Ski and Tennis, Christine's, etc.
We are excited about the opportunity to bring a stable, soft buffer use to this location. We hope that
removing this property from the rental pool will help minimize tenant turnover in this area.

As to specifics, please let me offer the following:

First, The Advent has been a tenant in Mt. Brook Village since June of 2012. The activities it proposes to
undertake at the new location are no different from those it has undertaken for the last two years. During
this time, attendees at meetings frequently have gone to Dram, Daniel George and, most recently, Brick
and Tin in conjunction with our activities. Of course, Gilchrist and Starbucks also receive visits. We
surmise that daytime users likewise make use of the Village retail stores before or after attending Advent
events.

Second, the Advent has always maintained offices at its current location and proposes three offices at the
new location: (1) Youth ministry; (2) Children's Choir; and (3) Vice Dean emeritus John Harper.

Third, as to actual use, let me reiterate the uses won't change. If the City has not heard complaints or
concerns about our previous use, then that seems to demonstrate the complimentary, un-intrusive use by
The Advent. Indeed, our present location is very close to Daniel George restaurant, while the new
location is one-half block further away along the Canterbury Road corridor in the Village. To our
knowledge, there are no night uses along Canterbury. The Advent inherited its present location from the
Fixed Point Foundation, which undertook similar activities, so the period for which there apparently has
not been any objection is even longer than two years.
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